Government of Rajasthan Technical Education Department

F.No22 (5) (1)T.E./2013

Jaipur, dated: 4.6.2018

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 6 of the Bikaner Technical University Act, 2017 (Act No. 29 of 2017), the State Government hereby specifies that the territorial Jurisdiction of the Bikaner Technical University shall extend over all the Technical colleges situated in the Bikaner Division, Jodhpur Division, District Nagour and Ajmer of Ajmer Division, District Alwar, Sikar and Jhunjhunu of Jaipur Division with effect from 1 July, 2018. Notification has been issued by department by even no. dated 15-5-2018.

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 6 of the Rajasthan Technical University Act, 2006 (Act no 8 of 2006), the State Government, hereby de-affiliate aforesaid Technical colleges situated in above Division/Districts with effect of 1 July, 2018.

- 1. For the students already enrolled up to the academic session 2017-18 in Rajasthan Technical University, Kota of the State for different courses, the University shall have the smooth conduct of examinations for the remaining years of the respective course (s) (along with PG courses). The Degree/Certificate shall be issued to them by the Rajasthan Technical University, Kota.
- 2. The Rajasthan Technical University shall complete remaining examinations for the respective course (s) for the Regular and Ex-students and declare results, which shall be treated as valid.
- 3. The students of the technical colleges situated in the Jurisdictional area of the Bikaner Technical University, Bikaner and registered with the Rajasthan Technical University, Kota for Ph.D. degree or any other research degree shall continue to remain under the control of that University and the evaluation of their thesis and viva voce examination shall be conducted by the Rajasthan Technical University, Kota.

The Bikaner Technical University and the Rajasthan Technical University shall take the following actions, immediately:

1. The Rajasthan Technical University shall prepare a list of such technical institutions situated in territorial Jurisdiction of the Bikaner Technical University which have been affiliated with them up to 2017-18 and transmit such list to the Bikaner Technical University, Bikaner.



- 2. The Rajasthan Technical University shall also prepare a list of such technical institutions situated in territorial Jurisdiction of the Bikaner Technical University that have applied to them for affiliation for the session 2018-19 and transmit such list to the Bikaner Technical University along with the files relating to affiliation and the fees they have received for the same.
- 3. The Bikaner Technical University shall process all such files received from the Rajasthan Technical University or such applications received directly from the concerned technical institutions, for the affiliation for the academic session 2018-19 and take decision on them immediately.
- 4. The Bikaner Technical University shall enroll the students for the academic session 2018-19 and shall be responsible for conducting examinations for them in future.

By Order of the Governor,

2041 (Pushpa Satyani)

Joint Secretary to Government Technical Education Department

Copy to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to HE the Governor, State of Raj., Jaipur.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Govt. of Raj., Jaipur
- 3. The S.A. to Hon'ble Minister for Hr. & Technical Education Raj. Jaipur.
- 4. PS to Law Secretary, Govt. of Rajasthan, Jaipur.
- 5. Chairman, Board of Secondary Education, Raj. Ajmer.
- 6. Secretary, University Grant Commission Bhadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi.
- 7. PS. Additional Chief Secretary, Technical Education Raj. Jaipur.
- 8. Secretary, All India Council for Technical Education, New Delhi.
- 9. The Superintendent, Govt. Press Raj. Jaipur for publication of this order in extra ordinary gazette with 7 copies.
- 10. All Principal of Technical Colleges/affiliated to Bikaner Technical University.
- 11. Registrar, Rajasthan Technical University, Kota for compliance of order.
- 12. Registrar, Bikaner Technical University, Bikaner for compliance of order.
- 13. Guard File.

Joint Secretary, T.E.